



\$~73

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 3078/2025**

HDFC BANK LTD.

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr.Sanjiv Kakra, Senior Advocate
with Mr.Ronnie S. Brara, Mr.rishi
Gupta and Mr.Aakash Madaan,
Advocates

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr.Amol Sinha, ASC for State with
SI Pardeep Kumar with Inspector
Ravinder Joshi

Mr. Jayant K. Sud, Senior Advocate
with Ms.Jyoti Taneja, Ms.Bhumika
Popli, Mr.Moksh Tyagi and
Mr.Arjun, Advocates for R-2

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MONGA

ORDER

24.09.2025

%

Crl.M.A. No.28449/2025

Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

The application stands disposed of.

W.P.(Crl.) 3078/2025 and Crl.M.A. No. 28448/2025.

Notice.

Learned counsels appearing on behalf of the respective respondents accept
notice. Let response, if any, be filed to the petition.

List on 26.11.2025.

Meanwhile it is expected of the Investigating Officer in the matter that he



shall follow the guidelines laid down in ***Arnesh Kumar V. State of Bihar & Anr. [2014] 8 SCC 273*** including issuance notice under Section 35 of BNSS, if so warranted, as well following the procedure envisaged therein.

Crl.M.A. No. No. 28951/2025 (for directions by respondent No. 2)

Issue notice.

Learned counsels appearing for the non-applicants accept notice.

List on 26.11.2026.

ARUN MONGA, J

SEPTEMBER 24, 2025/SV